

**FILE COPY**

**DO NOT REMOVE  
FROM FILE**



---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA  
NO. 19-0016**

---

**STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,**

*Plaintiff Below, Respondent*

**v.**

**DAVID I. INGRAM,**

*Defendant Below, Petitioner.*

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

**PATRICK MORRISEY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**MARY BETH NIDAY  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
W.Va. State Bar # 9092  
812 Quarrier Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Charleston, WV 25301  
(304) 558-5830  
Fax: (304) 558-5833  
Mary.B.Niday@wvago.gov  
*Counsel for Respondent Appellate Division***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Assignments of Error .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
A. Statement of Facts.....	1
B. Procedural History .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision.....	4
Argument .....	5
A. Standard of Review.....	5
B. West Virginia’s Recidivist Statute and the Constitutionality of a Recidivist Life Enhancement.....	5
C. Petitioner’s predicate offense for non-aggravated robbery is a crime of anticipated violence, and is thus proportionate to the imposition of a recidivist life enhancement.....	7
D. Petitioner’s triggering convictions for Delivery of Schedule II Controlled Substances (Cocaine and Meth) are crimes of real and threatened violence, and thus, are proportionate to the imposition of a recidivist life enhancement .....	9
1. Based upon this Court’s recent opinion in <i>State v. Norwood</i> , the inherently illegal and dangerous nature of cocaine and meth, Petitioner’s felony convictions are suitable for use in imposing a recidivist life enhancement .....	10
a. This Court established an inference that convictions for delivery of narcotics are constitutionally proportionate for purposes of the imposition of a life recidivist penalty in <i>State ex rel. Daye v. McBride</i> .....	10
b. This Court then distinguished its holding in <i>Daye</i> through the recent decision in <i>State v. Lane</i> , adopting a case-by-case approach when imposing a recidivist life enhancement .....	11

c. This Court, however, distanced itself from the overarching implications of *Lane* through the recent decision in *Norwood*, which categorically implies that the delivery of illegal street narcotics (rather than prescription narcotics) is a suitable basis for imposing a recidivist life enhancement.....12

d. Because the nature of Petitioner’s triggering qualifying drug offenses involve the inherently violent delivery of cocaine, an illegal street drug, this Court’s opinion in *Norwood* functions as the controlling authority .....13

2. The State of West Virginia requests that this Court adopt a categorical approach for the purpose of determining when a prior drug-related felony conviction may be used as a prior qualifying offense for a recidivist life enhancement.....14

Conclusion .....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Chrystal R.M. v. Charlie A.L.</i> , 194 W.Va. 138, 459 S.E.2d 415 (1995).....	5
<i>Crockett v. Andrews</i> , 153 W. Va. 714, 172 S.E.2d 384 (1970).....	7
<i>Hutchinson v. Dietrich</i> , 183 W. Va. 25, 393 S.E.2d 663 (1990).....	17
<i>Kennedy v. Frazier</i> , 178 W. Va. 10, 357 S.E.2d 43 (1987).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Daye v. McBride</i> , 222 W. Va. 17, 658 S.E.2d 547 (2007).....	9, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>State rel. Strogon v. Trent</i> , 196 W. Va. 148, 469 S.E.2d 7 (1996).....	15
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 211 W.Va. 231, 565 S.E.2d 353 (2002).....	5, 8
<i>State v. Beck</i> , 167 W. Va. 830, 286 S.E.2d 234 (1981).....	6
<i>State v. Broughton</i> , 196 W. Va. 281, 470 S.E.2d 413 (1996).....	17
<i>State v. Deal</i> , 178 W. Va. 142, 358 S.E.2d 226 (1987).....	6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Georgius</i> , 225 W.Va. 716, 696 S.E.2d 18 (2010).....	5
<i>State v. Glover</i> , 177 W.Va. 650, 355 S.E.2 631 (1987).....	8
<i>State v. Goodnight</i> , 169 W.Va. 366, 287 S.E.2d 504 (1982).....	5
<i>State v. Finley</i> , 219 W.Va. 747, 639 S.E.2d 839 (2006).....	5

<i>State v. Harless</i> , 168 W.Va. 707, 285 S.E.2d 461 (1981).....	7
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 226 W. Va. 471, 702 S.E.2d 603 (2010).....	11, 14
<i>State v. Hutton</i> , 239 W. Va. 853, 806 S.E.2d 777 (2017).....	15
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 187 W.Va. 600, 420 S.E.2d 736 (1992).....	8
<i>State v. Kilmer</i> , 240 W.Va. 185, 808 S.E.2d 867 (2017).....	6, 16
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 241 W. Va. 532, 826 S.E.2d 657 (2019).....	9, 11, 12, 14
<i>State v. Lucas</i> , 201 W.Va. 271, 496 S.E.2d 221 (1997).....	5
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 194 W. Va. 3, 459 S.E.2d 114 (1995).....	15
<i>State v. Norwood</i> , No. 17-0978, 2019 WL 2332195 (W.Va. May 30, 2019).....	4, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 199 W.Va. 507, 485 S.E.2d 676 (1997).....	7
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 184 W.Va. 579, 402 S.E.2d 248 (1990).....	7
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 164 W.Va. 216, 262 S.E.2d 423 (1980).....	6
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	14
<i>Wanstreet v. Bordenkircher</i> , 166 W.Va. 523, 276 S.E.2d 205 (1981).....	6
<b>Rules</b>	
W. Va. R. App. P. 10(c).....	11

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B) .....15

W. Va. Code § 61-11-18 .....5, 7, 18

W. Va. Code § 61-11-19 .....14

W, Va. Code § 60A-2-201 .....17

W. Va. Code § 60A-4-201 .....17
